BSE - 500002 / NSE - ABB / ISIN - INE1 17A01022 

With reference to the captioned subject, we would like to inform you that the Company has 
received an order from the Office of the Assistant Commissioner of CGST & Central Excise, 
Nasik imposing a penalty amounting to Rs. 72,56,746/- (Rupees Seventy-two lakh fifty-six 
thousand seven hundred forty-six) under Section 74(1) of the CGST/MGST Act, 2017 for non 
payment of GST on the free of cost sales for the fiscal year 2019-20 to 2021-22. 

Based on the Company’s assessment, an appeal will be filed against the said order, and the 
Company is hopeful of a favourable outcome at the appellate level and does not reasonably

[...]

and Central Excise, Nasik 

b) nature and details of the 
action(s) taken, initiated or 
order(s) passed;  

The Company has received an order from the 
Office of the Assistant Commissioner of CGST & 
Central Excise, Nasik imposing a penalty 
amounting to Rs. 72,56,746/- (Rupees Seventy-
two lakh fifty-six thousand seven hundred forty-
six) 74(1) of the CGST/MGST Act, 2017 for non 
payment of GST on the free of cost cases for the 
fiscal year 2019-20 to 2021-22. 

c) date of receipt of direction or 
order, including any ad-interim 
or interim orders, or any other 
communication from the